
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

	Agenda Item No.:
	2
	
	Date:
	March 3, 2004

	Proposed No.:
	2004-0047
	
	Prepared By:
	Carrie S. Cihak


REVISED STAFF REPORT

As reported out of the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2004-0047.2 was amended in Committee as delineated in the section below titled “Changes to the Transmitted Legislation”.  
SUBJECT:
AN ORDINANCE approving 2004 budgets for activities associated with the State v. Ridgway case.
SUMMARY:
 
In the 2004 Adopted budget, the Council approved placeholder amounts for activities associated with the close out of the State v. Ridgway case, pending further information from the agencies involved.  

State v. Ridgway and GRHI Budget Amounts by Agency
	
	2004 Proposed
	2004 Adopted
	2004

Need
	Change to Adopted

	Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO)
	$1,181,294
	$295,323
	$295,323
	$0

	Office of the Public Defender (OPD)
	$2,874,085
	$318,771
	$75,059
	($243,712)

	Superior Court
	$405,888
	$101,471
	$0
	($101,471)

	Dept. of Judicial Administration (DJA)
	$103,179
	$77,384
	$0
	($77,384)

	Sheriff’s Office
	$1,406,677
	$351,669
	????
	????

	Total
	$5,971,123
	$1,144,618
	$370,382
	($422,567)


This ordinance proposes changes to the placeholder amounts in the 2004 Adopted budget, as listed in the table above.  The changes result in a disappropriation of ($422,567) to the 2004 Adopted budget.  These funds that are freed up are proposed to be placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan, bringing the reserve to over $11 million.
Striking Amendment S1 includes the changes in appropriation authority as listed in the table above and would also add a proviso to the Sheriff’s Office budget and disappropriate FTE authority from the Sheriff’s Office and PAO’s budgets.

The Office of Management & Budget (OMB) is still awaiting a finalized budget plan for the Green River Homicides Investigation (GRHI) from the Sheriff’s Office. 
CHANGES TO THE TRANSMITTED LEGISLATION:
At the direction of the BFM Chair, staff have prepared Striking Amendment S1.  The Striking Amendment makes the following changes to the proposed legislation:
Proviso Regarding Sheriff’s Office Revenues

The Striking Amendment adds a new proviso to the Sheriff’s Office budget (see lines 72-82).  The proviso would restrict the Sheriff’s Office from expending appropriation authority until they have collected federal revenues that were budgeted for the GRHI in 2002, 2003, and 2004.  
Concern over the collection of federal revenues surfaced during the BFM Committee’s review of a proposed supplemental for the Sheriff’s Office late in 2003 (see proposed ordinance 2003-0524).  At that time, information from the Sheriff’s Office indicated that they had not collected the full amount of a 2002 DNA grant and had not collected any monies on 2003 grants.  Information staff received from the Sheriff’s Office this year indicates that no further revenues have been collected.  The table below shows the revenues budgeted and collected since 2002.
GRHI Revenues Budgeted and Received
Annual and Cumulative Totals
[image: image2.wmf]Budgeted

Budgeted

Cumulative

Cumulative

Revenues

Revenues

Additional

Revenues

Additional

Revenues

Revenues

Revenues

Budgeted

Received

Revenues

Received

Revenues

Received

Budgeted

Received

By Revenue Type:

Federal Earmark - DNA

500,000

$    

 

0

$           

 

0

$           

 

353,900

$    

 

0

$           

 

0

$           

 

500,000

$         

 

353,900

$    

 

Federal Earmark - FTEs

0

$           

 

0

$           

 

163,000

$    

 

0

$           

 

0

$           

 

0

$           

 

163,000

$         

 

0

$           

 

Federal COPS UHP

0

$           

 

0

$           

 

598,510

$    

 

0

$           

 

548,175

$    

 

0

$           

 

1,146,685

$      

 

0

$           

 

Total Revenues:

500,000

$ 

 

0

$        

 

761,510

$ 

 

353,900

$ 

 

548,175

$ 

 

-

$        

 

1,809,685

$ 

 

353,900

$ 

 

Cumulative Totals

2002

2003

2004


The proviso restricts $1,455,785 in expenditure authority within the Sheriff’s Office total General Fund appropriation of $102 million.  The restricted amount represents the difference between the revenues budgeted and the revenues received thus far.  The amount that is restricted would become available to the Sheriff’s Office for expenditure as revenues actually are received.  
Disappropriation of Sheriff’s Office FTEs
The Striking Amendment would disappropriate authority for the 11.00 Sheriff’s Office FTEs that were added to the budget for the GRHI beginning in 2002.  The disappropriation of FTE authority would take effect after the first quarter of the year.  
This reduction in the Sheriff’s Office FTE authority effective after the first quarter of the year would make their FTE authority consistent with the appropriation authority for the GRHI that was adopted in the 2004 budget.  In the adopted budget, the Council provided the Sheriff’s Office with 2004 appropriation authority equal to one-quarter of the amount requested in the 2004 proposed budget. 

OMB has not yet received a finalized GRHI budget plan from the Sheriff’s Office.  The Sheriff’s Office has pledged to provide a finalized plan to OMB by March 3, 2004.  Once OMB has had an opportunity to review the plan, the Executive will transmit a stand-alone ordinance proposing changes to the Sheriff’s Office appropriation and FTE authority, if needed.
Disappropriation of Prosecuting Attorney’s Office FTEs
The 2003 and 2004 Adopted Budgets included 11.00 FTEs for the PAO’s staff working on the State v. Ridgway case.  Only 4.00 FTEs are needed for the PAO’s work on the public records project in 2004.  The proposed ordinance as transmitted does not remove any of the adopted FTEs.  The Striking Amendment would disappropriate (7.00) FTEs from the PAO’s budget.
BACKGROUND:
The Executive Proposed 2004 Budget
The Executive’s Proposed 2004 budget was transmitted to the Council on October 13, 2003.  The Proposed budget assumed that the State v. Ridgway case would go to trial in mid-2004.  The Proposed budget included nearly $6 million in anticipated extraordinary expenditures for the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO), the Sheriff’s Office, the Office of the Public Defender (OPD), the Superior Court, and the Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) for the State v. Ridgway case.  

2004 Proposed State v. Ridgway and GRHI Budget Amounts by Agency
	
	2004 Proposed

	PAO
	$1,181,294

	OPD
	$2,874,085

	Superior Court
	$405,888

	DJA
	$103,179

	Sheriff’s Office
	$1,406,677

	Total
	$5,971,123


The Executive’s Proposed 2004 Budget document further proposed that, should a resolution alternative to trial develop in the case, any unneeded 2003 or 2004 funds associated with the case would be placed in a Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  The Executive proposed building this reserve to partially buffer criminal justice agency reductions in 2005 and 2006 that would otherwise need to be taken to meet the County’s projected general fund budget shortfall of around $40 million over those two years.
The Adopted 2004 Budget
On November 5, 2003, Gary Ridgway entered guilty pleas in 48 counts of aggravated first-degree murder.  At the time Mr. Ridgway entered guilty pleas to the murder charges against him, the Council’s deliberations on the Executive Proposed 2004 budget were well underway.  Furthermore, the date for Mr. Ridgway’s sentencing hearing was not set until the day after the Council adopted the 2004 budget.  The timing of and uncertainty around the final resolution of the case meant that revised 2004 budget plans for the activities of the agencies involved in the case could not be developed and analyzed in time for the Council’s adoption of the 2004 budget on November 24, 2003.
As a result, in the 2004 Adopted budget, the Council adopted placeholder amounts for case close-out activities by the agencies involved in the case.  The Council’s approach was to appropriate roughly 25% of the amounts for State v. Ridgway-related activities in the Executive Proposed budget and ask the agencies to provide detailed, revised budget plans for the Council’s consideration early in 2004.   The table below shows the State v. Ridgway amounts appropriated by agency in the 2004 Adopted budget.  
2004 Proposed and Adopted State v. Ridgway and GRHI Budget Amounts by Agency
	
	2004 Proposed
	2004 Adopted

	PAO
	$1,181,294
	$295,323

	OPD
	$2,874,085
	$318,771

	Superior Court
	$405,888
	$101,471

	DJA
	$103,179
	$77,384

	Sheriff’s Office
	$1,406,677
	$351,669

	Total
	$5,971,123
	$1,144,618


In addition to reducing the proposed appropriation authority for the agencies involved in the case, the Council added a proviso to each agency’s budgets.  The provisos set the following requirements on the agencies:
· The funds appropriated cannot be used for purposes other than activities related to State v. Ridgway or the Green River Homicides Investigation (GRHI);

· Agencies were required to submit revised 2004 budget plans for case close-out activities to the Office of Management & Budget (OMB) by December 15, 2003.

· OMB was required to transmit revised budget proposals to the Council by January 22, 2004.

· Agencies are required to continue reporting their expenditures related to State v. Ridgway and the GRHI quarterly, on the reporting format adopted by the Council last year (see below).

The provisos in the 2004 Adopted budget that relate to the State v. Ridgway case and the GRHI appear as Attachment 5 to this staff report. 
Quarterly Reporting Formats
In June of 2003, the Council passed Motion 11726, approving a quarterly reporting format for all agencies’ expenditures and revenues associated with the State v. Ridgway case and the GRHI.  In both the 2003 and 2004 Adopted Budgets, the Council also included provisos requiring the agencies to report their actual expenditures related to the case to OMB on a quarterly basis.  OMB is then required to compile these reports and transmit them to the Council quarterly.

Additional background on budgets for the State v. Ridgway case and the GRHI can be found in the staff reports to Ordinance 14313 (first budgets approved in the case), Ordinance 14423 (funding approved for the defense), Ordinance 14682 (second-half 2003 approved budgets), Motion 11726 (approved quarterly reporting format), and Proposed Ordinance 2003-0524 (overtime supplemental for the Sheriff’s Office).
ANALYSIS:
The 2004 Adopted budget includes $1.1 million in appropriation authority for extraordinary activities associated with the State v. Ridgway case and the GRHI (in addition to amounts the agencies are absorbing within their base budgets).  Proposed Ordinance 2004-0047 as transmitted would disappropriate ($422,567) of this amount, leaving a total of $722,051 in extraordinary expenditures proposed for the case in 2004.  The table below shows the adopted amounts and changes proposed by agency.

State v. Ridgway and GRHI Budget Amounts by Agency
	
	2004 Proposed
	2004 Adopted
	2004

Need
	Change to Adopted

	PAO
	$1,181,294
	$295,323
	$295,323
	$0

	OPD
	$2,874,085
	$318,771
	$75,059
	($243,712)

	Superior Court
	$405,888
	$101,471
	$0
	($101,471)

	DJA
	$103,179
	$77,384
	$0
	($77,384)

	Sheriff’s Office
	$1,406,677
	$351,669
	????
	????

	Total
	$5,971,123
	$1,144,618
	$370,382
	($422,567)


Although the Sheriff’s Office submitted a 2004 budget plan to OMB as required by proviso, OMB and the Sheriff’s Office have not come to a final resolution of what the needs are for the GRHI in 2004.  Therefore, Proposed Ordinance 2004-0047 does not include any change to the Sheriff’s Office budget.  OMB is continuing to seek further information from the Sheriff’s Office related to their 2004 GRHI budget plan.  Once that information has been received and analyzed, OMB will transmit legislation proposing changes to the Sheriff’s Office budget, if necessary, for the Council’s consideration.

The funds that are freed up by the disappropriations to the agencies’ 2004 Adopted budgets are proposed to be placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  This would be in accordance with a policy proposed by the Executive and carried out by the Council in the 2004 Adopted budget.  Concurrent with adopting the 2004 budget, the Council created a 3-year General Fund Financial Plan based on the adopted budget.  In the 2004 Adopted General Fund Financial Plan, the Council placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve $2.6 million in projected unspent 2003 State v. Ridgway expenditures* and $4.8 million in State v. Ridgway expenditures that were proposed by the Executive for 2004 but not adopted by the Council in the budget.  This $7.4 million in funds supplemented funds identified in 2003 by the Executive for the reserve, bringing the total reserve to $10.7 million.  Should the Council adopt this ordinance as proposed, the reserve would climb to over $11 million.

The agencies involved in the case have submitted their revised 2004 budget plans on the quarterly reporting format approved by the Council.  Since the transmittal of this legislation, the agencies have also submitted their 4th quarter 2003 expenditure reports.  The budget reports attached to this staff report integrate information from the 2004 budget plans and the 4th quarter 2003 expenditure reports.  The attached budget reports show 2002 budgets and actual expenditures, 2003 budgets and projected* total expenditures, and the 2004 proposed and adopted budgets as well as the agencies’ revised budget requests.  These reports appear as Attachments 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 to this staff report.
Each of the agencies’ plans is analyzed in the sections below.

Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO)


2004 Need = $295,323

2004 Adopted = $295,323


Proposed Change to Adopted = $0 
In the Executive’s Proposed 2004 budget, the PAO estimated needing $1.2 million in order to prosecute the case State v. Ridgway and bring it to trial.  The Council provided ¼ of this expenditure authority in the 2004 Adopted Budget, or $295,323, as a placeholder for costs related to closing out the case in 2004.  The nearly $900,000 in proposed funding that was not included in the adopted budget was placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  In addition, during deliberations on the 2004 budget, the PAO indicated that over $300,000 of their State v. Ridgway budget for 2003 would go unspent; that amount was also placed in the same reserve.
The PAO has no plans at this time to bring further charges against Mr. Ridgway.  Work associated with prosecuting the State v. Ridgway case is substantively complete.  However, the PAO is taking responsibility for complying with the hundreds of requests for release of most public records that are associated with the case.  The PAO is managing the release of not only their own records, but also the records of the Sheriff’s Office and the records that were provided as discovery to the defense(.  

The PAO estimates that they will be able to complete this work with the $295,323 in appropriation authority already included in the 2004 Adopted Budget.  Therefore, no change to the PAO’s expenditure authority in the adopted budget is proposed in this ordinance.  
The PAO’s State v. Ridgway Budget Report is included as Attachment 7 to this staff report.  In addition, the PAO’s narrative description of their 2004 State v. Ridgway revised budget plan, dated December 15, 2003, is included as Attachment 11 (some of the details of the narrative have changed).  The PAO’s 2004 budget proposal for the project includes $235,623 for staff to manage and carry out the project and roughly $60,000 to contract with a firm to convert and copy the records electronically.  More detailed information is provided below.    

The Public Records Act
The requirements to provide public access to documents related to the State v. Ridgway case are governed by Washington State’s Public Records Act (RCW 42.17).  RCW 42.17.251 declares that the provisions of the Public Records Act that define what records must be made publicly available “shall be liberally construed and its exemptions narrowly construed”.  Accordingly, in disputes over what records are subject to public disclosure, the courts have presumed records to be public and have held government entities to high and specific standards of proof for claims that records do not need to be publicly released.
Other provisions of RCW 42.17 that are relevant here include:

· Access to Records:  Public agencies must promptly make records available and have facilities where and times when records can be accessed and copied.  Public records include not only documents, but also photos, recordings, electronic files, etc.  
· Charges for Copies of Records:  A public agency can charge only for the “actual costs directly incident” to copying the records.  Examples of costs that can be charged include the cost of the copy paper or disks on which a record is copied, the per page cost of using copying equipment, and postage for sending the copies to the requester.  An agency may not charge for access to the records.  An agency may not charge for staff time or other costs involved in locating or preparing records for public inspection and copying.  
· Exemptions:  Certain types of records and information are exempted from public disclosure.  Relevant exemptions in this case include documents whose public release would impair a “vital government interest”.  For example, records related to an open investigation of a crime are specifically exempt from public disclosure (RCW 42.17.310(1)(d)) since their release might impede effective law enforcement.  In addition, RCW 42.17.310(1)(j) specifically exempts information that would otherwise be protected in litigation.  For example, records related to attorney work product of the prosecutors or the defense attorneys in this case are exempt under this provision (see 1998 Washington Supreme Court opinion on Limstrom v. Ladenburg).  
· Prohibitions:  Certain types of information are prohibited from being publicly disclosed.  The Public Records Act acknowledges that public records may contain information that, if it were released, would violate personal privacy.  Relevant examples of information that government entities are prohibited from releasing include social security numbers, non-conviction criminal information (such as identifying a suspect by name), and medical records.
· Duty to Redact:  The fact that a public record has information that is exempted or prohibited from being public does not absolve a government from its duty to publicly release the remainder of the record.  If it is possible to delete or redact specific information, the government has an obligation to do so and to publicly release the redacted records.  
· Penalties:  If an agency has refused to release records that a court later determines are public, RCW 42.17.340(4) awards attorney’s fees to the requester and allows the court to award per day, per record penalties for unreasonable delays by the agency to allow inspection of the public records.
· Good Faith:  RCW 42.17.258 states “No public agency…shall be liable…for any loss or damage based upon the release of a public record if the public agency…acted in good faith in attempting to comply with the provisions of this chapter.

In sum, the Public Records Act requires that the County publicly release most of the records related to the State v. Ridgway case and the GRHI and that the County redact prohibited information where necessary.  The County must release these records without unreasonable delay, must provide places and times for public access of the records, and can only charge for costs directly related to the copying of such records.  The PAO is managing the County’s compliance with the statutes for most of the records related to the case.
The Budget for the State v. Ridgway and GRHI Public Records Project

The PAO believes they can complete the project for about $300,000.  Of that amount, roughly $150,000 covers the salaries of four full-time employees for 6 months.  One deputy prosecuting attorney who worked on the prosecution of the State v. Ridgway case is in charge of managing the Public Records Project.  He is assisted by two technical staff who have experience with the electronic database of records in the case and one senior paralegal.  

Roughly $85,000 is budgeted for 12 hourly employees who are working on redacting prohibited information from the records.  They are also expected to work through June of this year.
The remaining $60,000 requested by the PAO would cover work contracted with an outside firm (Chameleon Data) to do any necessary electronic file format conversions.  The County must pay for the cost of converting the files to a format that can be copied.  Once the County has paid to convert the files into a format ready to copy, Chameleon will handle selling copies of the records to those who wish to purchase them at the cost of making the electronic copies.  
In addition, Civil Division deputy prosecuting attorneys and the PAO Information Technology staff are also contributing time that is being absorbed within the PAO’s base budget.  

The 2003 and 2004 Adopted Budgets included 11.00 FTEs for the PAO’s staff working on the State v. Ridgway case.  Only 4.00 FTEs are needed for 2004.  The proposed ordinance as transmitted does not remove any of the adopted FTEs.  Striking Amendment S1, included as Attachment 1 to this staff report, would disappropriate (7.00) FTEs from the PAO’s budget.
The Scope and Schedule of the State v. Ridgway and GRHI Public Records Project

The scope of the project is large – over 400,000 pages – and records will be released in stages over the following few months.  Following is a tentative scope and schedule which is subject to change as the work progresses.
Ridgway Interviews
Approx 1,000 hours of video and 
Released February 9





8,000 pages of transcripts on 





111 DVDs

Ridgway's Suspect File
Approx 26,000 pages


Released March 1  

Victim Files

Approx 64,000 pages


Mid March

Tips


Approx 39,000 pages


Mid April

Archived Materials
Approx 52,000 pages


Mid April

Green River e-mails
Approx 10,000 pages


Mid May

Other Suspect Tips
Approx 47,000 pages


June +

Other Suspect Files
Approx 161,000 pages

June +

Records that are not planned to be released because they are exempt under the Public Records Act include the Sheriff’s Office’s investigative records for homicides that were not charged as counts in State v. Ridgway and the records of the prosecuting and defense attorneys that constitute their work product related to the case.
Redaction of Prohibited Information in the Public Records

As noted above, State law prohibits certain types of information from being publicly released in order to protect individuals’ privacy.  The County is required to “redact”, or erase, such information from its public records before their release.  

The PAO is managing the redaction and public release of most of the records in the case electronically.  Early on in the case, the PAO undertook a $1 million project to have most of the documents related to the case scanned, coded, and loaded into a computer database.  This allowed the PAO to provide “discovery” to the defense electronically, which was more cost-effective than providing traditional paper copies.  The PAO is now using this same database and software to manage the Public Records Project.

The 12 hourly employees hired by the PAO review each record on a computer screen.  The software then allows them to electronically redact any prohibited information.  Thus far, the redactors have reviewed approximately 70,000 pages and 6,500 photographs.  Chameleon Data then converts these redacted files to a commonly-available file format that can be read or printed on almost any computer or copied onto disk.  Since the conversion essentially saves each page as a picture, no chance exists that the underlying redacted information can be extracted.  
Public Access to the Records
The PAO is working with the King County Law Library in the King County Courthouse and at the Regional Justice Center in Kent to make the records available electronically there.  Most of the records will also be available for purchase on CDs from Chameleon Data.
The PAO and the Ridgway Defense Team agreed that some of the historical records that are peripheral to the case and of only marginal interest did not need to be scanned electronically.  These records will be made available for physical inspection upon request, but will not be made available electronically.

Office of the Public Defender (OPD)
2004 Need = $75,059

2004 Adopted = $318,771


Proposed Change to Adopted = ($243,712)
In the Executive’s Proposed 2004 budget, OPD estimated needing nearly $2.9 million to provide Mr. Ridgway with effective assistance of counsel in 2004, were the case to continue on to trial.  The Council reduced this proposed amount to $318,771 in the 2004 Adopted Budget, as a placeholder for costs related to closing out the case in 2004.  The nearly $2.6 million in proposed funding that was not included in the adopted budget was placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  

In addition, during deliberations on the 2004 budget, OPD indicated that at least $2.3 million of their State v. Ridgway budget for 2003 would go unspent.  This large underexpenditure was possible because Mr. Ridgway signed a plea agreement in June of 2003.  Amounts that the Court had ordered necessary in order to prepare for Mr. Ridgway’s defense at trial (such as expert and investigative services) were unneeded and went unspent.  Of the $6.8 million appropriated for the defense in 2002 and 2003, over $4 million has been unspent and placed in reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  
For 2004, OPD estimates needing $75,059 in appropriation authority above its base budget to cover costs mostly associated with closing out the case.  Since the 2004 Adopted budget includes over $300,000 for OPD for Mr. Ridgway’s defense, this proposed ordinance would disappropriate ($243,712) from OPD’s budget.  The amount disappropriated is proposed to be placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  OPD’s State v. Ridgway Budget Report is included as Attachment 9 to this staff report.
OPD’s budget plan includes roughly $40,000 to pay for the time for clerks and paralegals at the Associated Counsel for the Accused (ACA) to retrieve, organize, and archive files associated with the case.  Roughly $20,000 is needed for the experts associated with the case to file final reports of the work they did for the defense.  The remaining roughly $15,000 is proposed for time needed for investigators to finalize their reports or provide additional assistance. 
The attorneys from the Associated Counsel for the Accused (ACA) who have represented Mr. Ridgway since his arrest have an ethical duty to continue his representation.  They will represent him in matters occurring in King County as well as those that may arise in other counties.  King County is responsible only for the costs of Mr. Ridgway’s counsel for matters occurring in King County.  OPD projects that the Mr. Ridgway’s needs for legal representation for matters arising in King County will be minimal in 2004 and that the attorneys’ time can be absorbed within OPD’s base budget.  

If Mr. Ridgway becomes a focused object of investigation in another county, that county is responsible for paying for ACA’s services directly.  OPD and ACA have signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) outlining ACA’s and the County’s understanding of these responsibilities.  The MOU is included as Attachment 12 to this staff report.
OPD reports that ACA is in active compliance with the MOU.  In fact, Snohomish County recently questioned Mr. Ridgway about some unsolved homicides there.  ACA attorneys did provide Mr. Ridgway with legal representation regarding the matters in Snohomish County and Snohomish County paid ACA for those services directly.  (Snohomish County officials subsequently announced that Mr. Ridgway is not being considered as a suspect in any unsolved homicides there.)    

Superior Court
2004 Need = $0


2004 Adopted = $101,471


Proposed Change to Adopted = ($101,471)
Department of Judicial Administration (DJA)
2004 Need = $0


2004 Adopted = $77,384


Proposed Change to Adopted = ($77,384)
In the Executive’s Proposed 2004 budget, the Superior Court and DJA estimated needing just over $500,000 outside of their base budget for staffing, jury costs, and facilities improvements associated with holding a trial for the case State v. Ridgway.  
Now that Mr. Ridgway has been sentenced, the Court is not anticipating any further hearings related to the case.  Therefore, the Court and DJA are not expecting any expenditures related to the case in 2004.  The Superior Court’s and DJA’s State v. Ridgway Budget Report appears as Attachment 10 to this staff report.
The 2004 Adopted Budget included $101,471 in appropriation authority for the Superior Court and $77,384 for DJA for costs related to State v. Ridgway.  Proposed Ordinance 2004-0047 would disappropriate these amounts from the Superior Court’s and DJA’s budgets.  In accordance with the policy established by the Executive and the Council in the 2004 budget, the funds freed up by these disappropriations are proposed to be added to the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.
Sheriff’s Office
2004 Need = ????


2004 Adopted = $351,669


Proposed Change to Adopted = None at this time
In the Executive’s Proposed 2004 budget, the Sheriff’s Office estimated needing $1.4 million in order to continue the GRHI and assist in bringing the case State v. Ridgway to trial.  The Council provided ¼ of this expenditure authority in the 2004 Adopted Budget, or $351,669 as a placeholder for costs related to closing out the case in 2004.  The $1 million in proposed funding that was not included in the adopted budget was placed in the Criminal Justice Outyear Mitigation Reserve in the General Fund Financial Plan.  

The Council provided the $351,669 in appropriation authority merely as a placeholder and required the Sheriff’s Office to submit a revised 2004 budget plan for the GRHI to OMB by December 15, 2003.  The Sheriff’s Office did submit a revised plan.  The details of this preliminary plan are included on the Sheriff’s Office GRHI Budget Report appearing as Attachment 8 to this staff report.  However, OMB had significant questions for the Sheriff’s Office regarding the level of expenditures being requested in the revised plan.  To date, OMB and the Sheriff’s Office have not come to a resolution regarding the needs of the GRHI for 2004.  

Council staff have discussed the 2004 work program with representatives of the GRHI.  Several of the GRHI detectives have already returned to their regular duties and are no longer working on the Task Force.  The remaining detectives and some non-commissioned staff are expected to remain on the Task Force through the end of February.  In March, most, if not all, of the Task Force detectives will have returned to other duties within the Sheriff’s Office.  Some Sheriff’s Office personnel will be responsible for closing up the GRHI’s office space in March.  By April, it is expected that the lease space will no longer be needed and that any remaining GRHI investigative duties will be conducted out of the Sheriff’s Office’s Criminal Investigative Division.  On-going work related to the GRHI might include searching some additional sites for victim remains or some continued questioning of Mr. Ridgway.
Council staff is awaiting further direction from the Committee on how the Council might like to proceed given the lack of a finalized 2004 budget plan for the GRHI.
REASONABLENESS

Adoption of Proposed Ordinance 2004-0047 and Striking Amendment S1 would constitute reasonable budgetary and policy decisions by the Council.

INVITED:
· Steve Call, Director, Office of Budget

· Dan Satterberg, Chief of Staff, Prosecuting Attorney’s Office

· Bill Wilson, Chief Financial Officer, Sheriff’s Office

· Anne Harper, Assistant Director, Office of the Public Defender

· Paul Sherfey, Chief Administrative Officer, Superior Court

ATTACHMENTS:

None.







*OPD projected that $2.3 million of the 2003 appropriation authority for the Ridgway Defense Team would be unspent and the PAO projected over $300,000 of their 2003 appropriation authority for expert services in the case would go unspent.


* Although the calendar year 2003 has ended, total 2003 expenditures are still “projected” estimates and not final actuals.  This is because some expenses incurred in 2003, which will be counted as 2003 expenditures, have not yet been billed or are still being processed for payment.  The County will produce “actual”, final expenditures amounts in the course of completing the Consolidated Annual Financial Report (CAFR) later this year.


(The vast majority of the remaining records for the defense are exempt from public release because they constitute attorney work product and confidential attorney-client advice.  The Superior Court’s public records related to the case that are not under seal are part of the official file on the case that is made publicly available through Electronic Court Records system.  


 





C:\Documents and Settings\MANSFIEL\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK4\2004-0047 Ridgway disapprops 03-03-04 REV sr csc.doc
3/3/2004   4:22 PM

12

_919829133

